PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FIXATION OF FEE IN RESPECT OF
SELF FINANCING PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES

PROC. NO.CFF/ MBBS Course / Fees/ 018 / 2020 Date: 12 -10-282¢

Hon’ble Mr. Justice K. Venkataraman
Chairman

Dr. J. Radhakrishnan, L.A.S.,
Member-Secretary
Principal Secretary to Government
Health & Family Welfare Dept.,

Dr. K. Ananda Kannan, M.S,, D.O.,
Member
{ Doctor of Eminence )

Dr. S, Geethalakshmi M.D
Member
( representative of MCI)

Thiru A. Krishnamoorthy, FCA.,
Member
(Chartered Accountant of repute )

Dr. R. Narayana Babu, M.D.,
Special Invitee,
Director of Medical Education
Ref: 1) G.O.Ms. No.226, Higher Education (J2) Department, dated 11-7-
2007
2)  Committee letter No. CFF / Medical Fees / 018 / 2020, date: 05.06.2020

1. The Committee of Fixation of Fee for Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges, then headed
by Hon’ble Justice N.V. Balasubramanian, Chairman by proceeding dated 06.06.2017 fixed the
following fee for the students admitted for the academic years 2017 -2018, 2018 -2019 and 2019 -

2020 at Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges




Fees fixed

" Name of the Colleges per Annum
Si. R
No 5.
) MB Govt, Manag NRI
MBBS Quota Quota QQuota
L PSQ Institute of Medical Sciences& Research, 4,00,000 | 12,50.000 | 23,50,000
B Coimbatore
5 Sre_:e Moogambika Institute of Medical 3,90,000 | 12,50,000 | 23.50.000
Sciences, Kulashekaram
3 Ka.rpaga Vinayaga Institute of Medical 3,85,000 | 12.50.000 | 23.50.000
Sciences, Madhurantagam
n Tagore Medical Cgllege and Hospital, 3,85,000 | 12,50,000 | 23.50.000
Vandalur, Chennai
5 Dhan.a}akShmi Srinivasan Medical C()Hege and 4’00:000 12,503000 235507000
Hosnital. Peramhalur _
Velammal Medical College Hospital and
6. , _ 3,90,000 | 12,50,000 |23,50,000
Research Institute, Madurai
- Annapoorna Medical College and Hospital, 3.85,000 | 12,50.000 | 23.50.000
Salem
2. Sri Muthukumaran Medical College and 3,85.000 | 12,50.000 | 23.50.000
Hospital,
9. Chennai Medical qulege Hospital and 3.95.000 | 12,50,000 | 23.50,000
Research Centre, Trichy
0. Karpagam Fa'culty of Medical Science and 3,90,000 | 12,50,000 |23.50,000
Research, Coimbatore
11 Melr'naruva.thur Adhiparasakthi Institute of 4,00,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50.000
Medical Sciences and Research
1 KMCH Institute of Health Sciences And 3,85,000 | 12,50,000 | 23.50,000

Research, Coimbatore

2. The Tamil Nadu Self Financing Medical Colleges Association (INSFMCA) representatives

representing the following Colleges

L.

2

PSG Institute of Medical Sciences& Research, Coimbatore

. Sree Moogambika Institute of Medical Sciences, Kulashekaram

Karpaga Vinayaga Institute of Medical Sciences, Madhurantagam

Tagore Medical College and Hospital, Vandalur, Chennai

. Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Medical College and Hospital, Perambalur




6. Velammal Medical College Hospital and Research Institute, Madurai

7. Annapoorna Medical College and Hospital, Salem

8. Sri Muthukumaran Medical College and Hospital,

9. Chennai Medical College Hospital and Research Centre, Trichy

10. Karpagam Faculty of Medical Science and Research, Coimbatore

11. Melmaruvathur Adhiparasakthi Institute of Medical Sciences and Research

12. KMCH Institute of Health Sciences And Research, Coimbatore
By their representation dated 10.08.2020 made the following request

“We would like to bring your kind attention that the Committee fixed the fees for under
graduate MBBS Courses and medical PG Courses during the year 2017 -2018. This fee was valid
Jor three years. The revision of fees for both Lmdek graduate and post graduate medical courses is
due for the academic year 2020 -2021.
Our member institutions have already submitted the proposals for revision of fees.

While fixing the fees, the Committee consider different fees structure for Government Quota,
Management Quota and NRI Quota based on the expenditure details submitted by the respective
institutions.  Our member institution get 100% allotment under governmment quota and
management quota, where as in some institutions they do not get 100% admission under NRI
Quota
We kindly request the Committee to permit our member institution to collect the fees applicable
Jor NRI Quota from the candidates admitted under NRI/ NRI Lapsed Seats.
This will enable our member institutions, to cover the expenditure incurred by the institutions.

Otherwise, the institutions will end up in a shortage of income.




We further request you to kindly consider revision of fees for the academic year 2020 -2021

based on the proposals submitted by the our member institutions considering the inflation and the

increase the salaries payable to the medical and paramedical staff.

In this regard we would also like to state that owr member institutions are not availing any

Jinancial assistance Jfrom either state government or central government.

Considering the above facts, we earnestly request the Committee to consider a reasonable

r#evi&z'on in the fees and also permit our member institution to collect the Jees fixed for NRI Quota

Jrom NRI/ NRI Lapsed Seats”,

3. The Committee is of the view that fee structure cannot be modified this year due to COVID -
19. However, the other request made by them as set out earlier could be considered by this
Committee. Having considered the facts and crircumstances the following order is passed.

ORDER;:-
1. The fee structure which was fixed for the year 2017 -2018, 2018 -2019 and 2019 -2020 is

not modified due to the prevailing circumstance viz. COVID -19. When the entire world is
suffering from COVID -19 and there is a financial crisis in the entire world including
India, the Committee is of the view that the fee structure cannot be increased for this
Academic year viz. 2020-2021.

However the Committee considered the request made by the Association referred to above
viz. to collect the fees applicable for NRI Quota from the candidates admitted under
NRI/NRI lapsed seated. The fee is to be collected from them shall be the fee fixed for NRI
Quota. The committee is of the view that the Tamil Nadu Self financing Medical colleges
are at liberty to collect the fees at Rs.20,50,000/- instead of Rs.23,50,000/- fixed for NRI

Quota. This will be just at reasonable.




Thus the fees fixed in respect of Medical colleges by proceeding dated 06.06.2017 is

modified only to the following effect.

Name of the Colleges

Fees fixed

Research, Coimbatore

Sl per Annum
No. Govt. Manag NRI NRI
MBBS
Quota Quota Quota Lapsed
| PSG Institute of Medical Sciences& Research,
1 4,00,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Coimbatore
Sree Moogambika Institute of Medical Sciences,
2. 3,90,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Kulashekaram
Karpaga Vinayaga Institute of Medical
3. 3,85,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Sciences, Madhurantagam
4 Tagore Medical College and Hospital, Vandalur, 3,85,000 | 12,50,000 | 23.50,000 | 20,50.000
Chennai
Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan Medical College and
5. 4,00,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Hospital, Perambalur
Vel I Medical College Hospital and
g, | Vetammal Medical ~College - Hospital and | o 10|15 50 000 1 23.50.000 | 20.50.000
Research Institute, Madurai
A Medi 11 d Hospi
7, | Annapoorna Medical College and Hospital, 1 5 o5 00 ' 15 50 000 | 23.50.000 | 20.50,000
Salem
Sri Muthul Medical Coll d
g, | >r ViHukuimaran Medieal Loflege an 3,85,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50.000
Hospital,
Chennai Medical College Hospital and Research
9. 3,95,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Centre, Trichy
Karpagam Faculty of Medical Science and
10, 3.50,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Research, Coimbatore
Melmaruvathur Adhiparasakthi Institute of
I1. 4,00,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50,000
Medical Sciences and Research
| KMCH Institute of Health Sciences And
12. 3,85,000 | 12,50,000 | 23,50,000 | 20,50.000




. The above fee structure will take effect for the students admitted for the academic year

2020-2021. Apart from the fees prescribed the Medical colleges shall not collect any other
type of fees from the students. However, the Medical Colleges can collect the fee for
Hostel, Transport, Mess and Canteen Charges separately.

- In addition to the above fees, the institution is permitted to collect an amount of
Rs.25,000/- per student as development fee.

. The management is directed to cover all the Students under Students Group Insurance

Scheme.

. The above fee does not include Hostel, Transport, and Mess charges which is optional for
the students.

. The Committee directs that the institution shall not collect or levy any other recurring or
non-recurring fee including capitation fee,

. Any deviation from this order of the committee will entail serious penal consequences like
withdrawal of approval by MCI and disaffiliation by the concerned University as well as

imposition of fine,

Sd/-- Sd/--
Dr. 8. Geethalakshmi Dr. K. Ananda Kannan
Member Member
Sd/-- Sd/--
Thiru. A.Krishnamoorthy Thiru. J. Radhakrishnan, IAS
Member Member Secretary
Sd/--
Mr. Justice K. Venkataraman
Chairman
/ By Order /




